

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8091/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 07/03/2011 in WP No. 2872/2009  
of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

MAHESH CHANDRA VERMA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the  
impugned Judgment and permission to file additional documents  
and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 8102 of 2011

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned  
judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9587 of 2011

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer  
for interim relief and office report)

(Along with the records of SLP(C) No. 9883/2009)

Date: 09/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.  
  
Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv  
Ms. Chhaya Kumari, Adv.  
  
Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv  
Mr. Vikas S. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, Adv

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv  
Mr. Ajay Amrit Raj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents have pointed out that a part of the subject matter of these petitions, namely, issue of confirmation, has a relevance and bearing with the subject matter of dispute of SLP(C) No. 9883/2009 wherein I.A. No. 171 of 2011 was filed. Certain orders were passed by a three-Judges' Bench of this Court in the said I.A. on 5th August, 2011. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners disputes the aforesaid position that these petitions would have any connection with that of special leave petition (C) no. 9883 of 2009.

However, upon going through the records, we find that a part of the subject matter of these petitions may have some connection and bearing with the subject matter of SLP(C) no. 9883 of 2009 as consequential relief in both the matters prayed for confirmation of service. Therefore, we deem it appropriate to order for tagging these cases along with SLP(C) no. 9883/2009.

Ordered accordingly.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)  
Court Master

(RENU DIWAN)  
Court Master